Gbedze’s purchase being subject to the existing leased agreement that the appellee Kafel 

had, he became the landlord of the appellee, Mohammed K. Kafel, for the remaining period 

of the assignment of lease, which ended May 21, 2022. 

On March 27, 2018, Mr. Gbedze took a loan of United States One Hundred and Fifty 

Thousand (US$150,000) from the International Bank Liberia Limited (IBLL). Using the land 

purchased from the intestate estate of Elizabeth Barclay Cooper, as security, he contracted 

with the IBLL a mortgage agreement which created a lien on the disputed property occupied